FIRE DEPT.

Permit Fees:

Place of Assembly

Blasting — per site
Initial Permit
30 day renewal

Certificate of Occupancy, per unit, non-residential

Bulk Storage and Distribution, Annual Inspection
Rooming and Lodging Houses

Up to 16 persons

Over 16 persons
Day Care

Fire Alarm System Permits — New Systems:

Automatic fire detection systems (per FACP):
Up to 25 devices
26-49 devices
50-99 devices

Add for each device beyond 99

Laconia Fire Department

New Fee Schedule (As of April 15, 2025)

Old Fee

No Charge

$60.00
$20.00

Same

$70.00

$40.00

$40.00

$25.00

Modification to Existing Automatic Fire Detection Systems Permits:

Fire Alarm Control Panel Change out/upgrade
Add/Relocate 1-10 Devices
Add/Relocate 11-50 Devices

Add for each device beyond 50

New Fee

No Charge

$60.00
$30.00

$40.00 +
$0.02 per Sq Ft

$70.00

$100.00
$175.00

$40.00

$130.00
$200.00
$250.00
$1.00

$50.00
$75.00
$130.00

$1.00



Permit Fees: Old Fee New Fee

Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems — New Systems (includes 1 rough and 1 final inspection):

NFPA 13D system $40.00 $75.00
NFPA 13 and 13R systems $0.03 per sq ft
Up to 10,000 square feet of protected area $275.00
10,001 square feet to 25,000 square feet $500.00
25,001 square feet to 52,000 square feet $650.00
Over 52,000 square feet $850.00

Partial Sprinkler System (Not Complete Building Protection):

Up to 6 sprinkler heads $50.00
7-20 sprinkler heads $130.00

Standpipe Systems (Not Part of Combined Sprinkler/Standpipe System):

Up to 3 floors (per riser) $150.00
Per floor beyond 3 $75.00

Other Suppression Systems (New Systems):

Carbon Dioxide Systems (per system) $220.00
Clean Agent Systems (per system) $220.00
Dry Chemical Systems (per system) $130.00
Wet Chemical Systems and Commercial Kitchen Systems $150.00

Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems (Modifications to Current System):  $40.00

Water and/or foam systems (all types):

1-6 heads (addition or relocation of heads) $45.00
7-20 heads (addition or relocation of heads) $150.00
21-100 heads (addition or relocation of heads) $250.00
Add for each head beyond 100 $1.00

Mechanical Systems Permit Fees

Gas-Fired Appliance $10.00/40.00 $50.00

Oil-Fired Appliance $40.00 $50.00



Permit Fees: Old Fee New Fee

Commercial Gas/Qil Fired Appliance (> 500,000 BTU) $60.00 $75.00

Fuel Oil Tank (330 Gallon Max.) $40.00 $50.00 per tank
Fuel Oil Tank (> 660 Gallons) Above or Below Ground $100.00 $125.00
Gasoline Tank — Underground $100.00 $125.00
Gasoline Tank — Aboveground $60.00 $75.00

LP Tank — Underground $60.00 $75.00

LP Tank — Aboveground $40.00 $50.00
Unvented Kerosene Heater $40.00 $50.00

LP Cylinder Exchange Station $40.00 $60.00
Waterfront Fuel Dispensing Facility $40.00 $60.00

Tank Removals $60.00 $75.00 per tank

Plans Review:

Fire Alarm $20.00 $55.00
Residential $15.00 $55.00
Commercial Building $55.00
Up to 5,000 square feet area $100.00
5,001 square feet to 15,000 square feet $250.00
15,001 square feet to 25,000 square feet $375.00
25,001 square feet to 50,000 square feet $650.00
Over 50,000 square feet $800.00
Sprinkler System (NFPA 13, 13D, and 13R) $20.00 $55.00
Kitchen/Dry/Wet/Other Suppression System $140.00
Gasoline Dispensing System $140.00
Standpipe System (per riser) $80.00
Modification to Existing System (Fire Alarm and Sprinkler) $40.00
Fueling Station Suppression System $250.00

Water/Fire Cistern $160.00



Permit Fees: Old Fee New Fee

System Acceptance Fees

Gas or Qil Fired Appliance No Charge

Storage Tanks No Charge

Fire Alarm Residential Same $50.00 per unit
Fire Alarm Commercial Same $75.00 per unit
Sprinkler System NFPA 13 $0.03 per Sq Ft
Sprinkler System NFPA 13D $50.00 per unit
Sprinkler System NFPA 13R $50.00 per unit

Other Fees:

Storage of Highly Toxic Materials (SARA Title 111) $200.00 $250.00

Safety Inspection — Bars/Entertainment/Temporary Tents

50-300 people Same $70.00

More than 300 and fewer than 500 Same $150.00

More than 500 $200.00
Tar pot (maximum 30 days) $30.00 $50.00

Fines and Penalties:

False Alarms, second Same $100.00
False Alarms, all others Same $200.00

Reinspection Fee, per occurrence Same $50.00



